

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

No. 17-1300  
District Court of Polk County Case No. CVCV053114

---

**BANILLA GAMES, INC.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS,  
Defendants/Appellees**

---

On Appeal from Iowa District Court for Polk County,  
**THE HONORABLE MARY PAT GUNDERSON, District Court Judge**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**LOCHER PAVELKA DOSTAL BRADY & HAMMES, LLC**

421 West Broadway, Suite 401

Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503

and

200 The Omaha Club

2002 Douglas St.

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

P: (402) 898-7000

F: (402) 898-7130

Thomas M. Locher, AT0010384

Amy M. Locher, AT0010990

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

[tlocher@lpdbhlaw.com](mailto:tlocher@lpdbhlaw.com)

[amylocher@lpdbhlaw.com](mailto:amylocher@lpdbhlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....6

ARGUMENT .....6

Error Preservation .....6

Argument.....7

I. The DIA and District Court Failed to Apply the Plain Meaning of  
“Outcome.” .....10

    A. The Outcome of Superior Skill 1 and Superior Skill 2 is the Result or  
    Consequence of the Attempt to Solve Individual Puzzles. ....10

    B. The DIA’s Speculation Regarding the Legislature’s Intent is Nontextual .17

    C. Amusement Falls within the Plain Meaning of the Word “Outcome” .....19

    D. Choice not to Play Falls Within the Plain Meaning of the Word  
    “Outcome” .....22

    E. The Pre-set Screen Order is Immaterial to § 99B.53(1) .....23

    F. Whether the Device Owner Makes a Profit is Immaterial to § 99B.53(1) .26

    G. Whether the Player “Comes Out Ahead” is Immaterial to § 99B.53(1).....27

II. The DIA and District Court Failed to Properly Interpret the Word  
“Knowledge” in the Context of the Statute. ....29

III. The Iowa Supreme Court has not Interpreted Iowa Code § 99B.53(1), and Case Law Prior to the passage of Iowa Code § 99B.53(1) has no Precedential Value .....32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....35

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abernathy v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 185 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988).....	16
<i>City of Moberly v. Deskin</i> , 155 S.W. 842 (Mo. App. 1913).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Harvie v. Heise</i> , 148 S.E. 66 (S.C. 1929) .....	19, 20
<i>Hunter v. Mayor &amp; Council of Teaneck Twp.</i> , 24 A.2d 553 (N.J. 1942) .....	15
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chariton</i> , 245 Iowa 1378, 65 N.W.2d 561 (1954).....	14
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	18
<i>Sandhill Amusements, Inc. v. Sheriff of Onslow Cty.</i> , 236 N.C. App. 340, S.E.2d 666 (2014).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Dussault v. Kilburn</i> , 111 Mont. 400, 109 P.2d 1113 (1941) .....	15
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 200 Iowa 1228, 206 N.W. 105 (1925).....	9, 14, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Marvin</i> , 211 Iowa 462, 233 N.W. 486 (1930).....	14, 32, 33
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 232 Iowa 443, 3 N.W.2d 620 (1942) .....	33
<i>Three Kings Holdings, L.L.C. v. Six</i> , 255 P.3d 1218 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011).....	15, 16

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 99B.53(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Admin. Code R. 481-104.1(10A, 99B).....	21
Iowa Code § 13202 (1924) .....	9
Iowa Code § 13210 (1927) .....	32
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	6
Iowa Code § 17A.9 .....	10
Iowa Code § 725.9 .....	33
Iowa Code § 99B.1.....	18
Iowa Code § 99B.52.....	17, 21

**Other Authorities**

*Legislative Services Agency, 2015 Summary of Legislation, Iowa Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess., available at*  
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/SOL/680522.pdf#SF482> .....7

S.F. 482, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2015) (statement of Representative Robert Bacon), *available at*  
<http://www.legis.state.ia.us/dashboard?view=video&chamber=H&clip=1540&dt=2015-04-29&offset=818&bill=SF%20482&status=r>.....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const., Art. III, § 28 (1857) ..... 7, 8, 14, 31
